

20-3989-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DERRICK PALMER, KENDIA MESIDOR, BENITA ROUSE,
ALEXANDER ROUSE, BARBARA CHANDLER, LUIS PELLOT-
CHANDLER, AND DEASAHNI BERNARD,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC. AND AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants – Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Juno Turner
David Seligman
Valerie Collins
TOWARDS JUSTICE
1410 High Street, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80218
Telephone: (720) 441-2236

Karla Gilbride
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L. Street, NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 797-8600

Beth Terrell
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 N. 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT18

 I. The District Court’s Decision to Defer to OSHA Under the
 Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Misunderstands the Agency’s
 Expertise, Does Not Advance Uniformity, and Raises Serious
 Federalism Concerns18

 A. Standard of Review18

 B. The Reasons for the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine
 Recognized in Supreme Court and Second Circuit
 Precedent Do Not Exist Here, and the Doctrine’s
 Purposes Would Not be Served by Applying It.....19

 1. Whether Conduct Is a Public Nuisance and
 Whether an Employer Breaches NYLL § 200 Are
 Determinations Within the Conventional Experience
 of Judges, and Nothing About OSHA’s Discretion
 Alters that Analysis21

2.	Considerations of Uniformity and Consistency Do Not Support Primary Jurisdiction Where the OSH Act Contemplates Parallel Actions Under State Law	26
II.	The District Court Wrongly Concluded That Plaintiffs Did Not Plausibly Allege Special Harm Sufficient to State a Claim for Public Nuisance	30
A.	Standard of Review	30
B.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That Amazon’s Conduct Constitutes a Public Nuisance and That Plaintiffs Suffered Special Injury Different from That Experienced by the Public Generally	30
1.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Plead that Amazon’s Conduct, Not COVID-19 Itself, Is a Public Nuisance	31
2.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Injury Different in Degree and in Kind from the Public Generally	33
III.	Employee Plaintiffs’ Claims Under NYLL § 200 Should Not Have Been Dismissed	39
A.	Standard of Review	39
B.	The District Court’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ NYLL § 200 Claims Was Based on Improper Claim Splitting	39
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Injunctive Relief Are Not Barred by the Exclusivity Provision of New York’s Workers’ Compensation Law	41
D.	Plaintiffs’ NYLL § 200 Claim Is Premised on Allegations of Actual Injury, But No Such Allegation Is Necessary to Seek Injunctive Relief to Remedy Unsafe Working Conditions	46

IV.	The District Court Improperly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Damages and Injunctive Relief Claims Regarding COVID-19 Leave Pay	50
A.	Standard of Review	50
B.	The District Court Wrongly Concluded That New York’s Emergency COVID-19 Leave Law Payments Constitute Benefits or Wage Supplements Not Subject to NYLL § 191	50
C.	The District Court Improperly Ignored Guidance from the New York State Department of Labor	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

FEDERAL CASES

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....39

Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
959 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2020)48

Caro v. Weintraub,
618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) 30, 39, 50

Chan v. Big Geyser, Inc.,
No. 1:17-CV-06473, 2018 WL 4168967 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2018).....53

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)44

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....20

Crawford v. Coram Fire Dist.,
No. CV 12-3850, 2015 WL 10044273 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2015).....54

Document Techs., Inc. v. LDiscovery, LLC,
731 F. App’x 31 (2d Cir. 2018)50

Ellis v. Trib. Television Co.,
443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006) 18, 21, 28

Estler v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.,
691 F. App’x 3 (2d Cir. 2017)50

Excevarria v. Dr Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.,
764 F. App’x 108 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 30, 39, 50

Far E. Conf. v. United States,
342 U.S. 570 (1952).....19

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. of N.Y., L.L.C.,
405 F. Supp. 3d 408 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....34

Gen. Elec. Co. v. MV Nedlloyd,
817 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1987) 18, 22

Goya Foods, Inc. v. Tropicana Prods. Inc.,
846 F.2 848 (2d Cir. 1988) *passim*

Ileto v. Glock,
349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)37

Incorporated Village of Garden City v. Genesco, Inc.,
No. 07-CV-5244, 2009 WL 3081724 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2009).....47

Johnson v. Bryco Arms,
304 F.Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 36, 37

Kaggen v. IRS,
71 F.3d 1018 (2d Cir. 1995)25

In re Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs.,
No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020).....24

Massey v. McDonald’s Corp.,
No. 20 CH 4247,
2020 WL 5700874, (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 24, 2020) 32, 33

N.A.A.C.P. v. AcuSport, Inc.,
271 F.Supp.2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....37

Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.,
426 U.S. 290 (1976)..... 22, 27

Nat’l Commc’ns. Ass’n, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
46 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1995) 18, 29

Nelson v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
189 F. Supp. 2d 450 (W.D. Va. 2002).....45

Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.,
942 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1991).....26

Sakellaridis v. Polar Air Cargo, Inc.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 160 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....26

Segedie v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 5029, 2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015)23

Sosnowy v. A. Perri Farms, Inc.,
765 F.Supp.2d 457 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....54

Sprint Commc’ns., Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....20

St. Louis Cty. v. House of Pain Gym Servs.,
No. 20 Civ. 655, 2020 WL 2615746 (E.D. Mo. May 22, 2020)32

Steel Inst. of New York v. City of New York,
832 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)27

Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. City of New York,
716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)22

Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.,
204 U.S. 426 (1907)..... 19, 26, 27

Toy Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Blumenthal,
986 F.2d 615 (2d Cir. 1992)29

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956).....20

STATE CASES

Acevedo v. Cons. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
596 N.Y.S.2d 68 (App. Div.1993).....42

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1277 v. Los Angeles Cty. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
107 Cal. App. 4th 673 (2003)46

Beth V. v. N.Y. State Office of Children & Family Servs.,
 980 N.Y.S.2d 47 (2013).....42

Birke v. Oakwood Worldwide,
 169 Cal. App. 4th 1540 (Ct. App.2009)32

Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
 22 N.Y.3d 439 (2013)..... 46, 48

Conroy v. Incorporated Village of Freeport,
 984 N.Y.S.2d 819 (Sup. Ct. 2014)44

Conway v. Circus Casinos, Inc.,
 8 P.3d 837 (Nev. 2000).....45

Daniels v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 35 N.Y.3d 938 (2020).....24

Dumervil v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
 80 N.Y.S.3d 421 (App. Div. 2018).....42

Hanford v. Plaza Packaging Corp.,
 727 N.Y.S.2d 407 (App. Div. 2001).....44

Hicks v. Allegheny E. Conf. Ass’n of Seventh Day Adventists,
 712 A.2d 1021 (D.C. Ct. App. 1998) 45, 46

Hoover v. Durkee,
 622 N.Y.S.2d 348 (App. Div. 1995).....22

Huston v. Hayden Bldg. Maintenance Corp.,
 617 N.Y.S.2d 335 (App. Div. 1994).....49

Kondracke v. Blue,
 716 N.Y.S.2d 533 (App. Div. 2000).....44

Lansing v. Smith,
 4 Wend. 9 (N.Y. 1829)38

Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.,
96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001).....33

Meeker v. Van Rensselaer,
15 Wend. 397 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1836)32

People v. Pymm,
76 N.Y.2d 511 (1990).....26

People v. Vetri,
309 N.Y. 401 (1955)..... 52, 53, 54

Reich v. Manhattan Boiler & Equipment Corp.,
676 N.Y.S.2d 110 (1998)..... 43, 45

Roth v. City of St. Joseph,
147 S.W. 490 (Mo. Ct. App. 1912)32

Russin v. Louis N. Picciano & Son,
54 N.Y.2d 311 (1981).....49

Samiento v. World Yacht Inc.,
10 N.Y.3d 70 (2008).....52

Seigle v. Bromley,
124 P. 191 (Colo. App. 1912).....34

Shimp v. N.J. Bell Tel. Co,
368 A.2d 408 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1976)45

Slikas v. Cyclone Realty, LLC,
908 N.Y.S.2d 117 (App. Div. 2010).....42

Theofilatos v. Koleci,
481 N.Y.S.2d 782 (App. Div. 1984).....47

Thoma v. Town of Schodack,
776 N.Y.S.2d 109 (App. Div. 2004).....47

Trimarco v. Klein,
56 N.Y.2d 98 (1982).....23

Trueblood v. Ne. Cap. & Advisory, Inc.,
715 N.Y.S.2d 366 (2000).....53

Werner v. State,
441 N.Y.S.2d 654 (1981).....42

Wilson v. Parent,
365 P.2d 72 (Or. 1961).....35

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6)..... 14, 39

29 U.S.C. § 65121

29 U.S.C. § 659(c)29

29 U.S.C. § 667(a)27

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....3

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4)..... 16, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NYLL § 190(1)52

NYLL § 191 *passim*

NYLL § 198-c(2)53

NYLL § 200 *passim*

NYWCL § 10(1)	41, 43
NYWCL § 11	42, 43
NYWCL §29(6)	42
NYWCL § 142	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C.....	37
58 Am. Jur. Nuisances § 210 (2020)	36
81 N.Y. Jur.2d, Nuisances § 57	38
2020 N.Y. Senate Bill S8091 §1(c)	54
